MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 22

AN ACT Relating to Recording of Personal Property Titles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Recording of personal property titles, regulated. Any instrument, entitled by law to be recorded, which by its terms transfers or retains title to personal property as security for the payment of money or the performance of any obligation, may be discharged by an entry made on the margin of the record of said instrument, acknowledging satisfaction thereof or by a proper written instrument, signed by the person to whom the money is payable or the obligation is due or by his executor, administrator or assignee. If such person or his executor, administrator or assignee, after full payment of the money or performance of the obligation aforesaid, whether before or after breach, refuses or neglects for 7 days after thereto requested to make such discharge, he shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50, to be recovered in an action on the case.

Approved March 1, 1939.

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to Political Advertisements at or Near Polling Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Display of circulars, etc., prohibited at polling places. On caucus, primary or election days no poster, card, handbill, placard, novelty, picture, circular not required by law, or loud-speaker, so-called, intended to influence the opinion of any voter shall be posted, exhibited, circulated, distributed or operated, in the building where the polling place is located, on the walls thereof, on the premises on which the building is located, on the sidewalk adjoining the premises where such polling place is located, or within 250 feet of the entrance to such polling place. This does not apply to placards on automobiles traveling to and from the polling places.

Approved March 2, 1939.